
 

 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - FRIDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
PART 1 
 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Audit Committee held on 25 

November 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

3.  Treasury Management Monitoring  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

4.  Treasury Management Strategy  (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

5.  Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 43 - 58) 
 

6.  Risk Registers Report  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

7.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Section 100A(4) & (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

PART 2 
 
 Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 
9.  Special Investigations (Exempt under Paragraph 14)   

(Pages 73 - 76) 
 

AGENDA 



 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 8 February 2017 
 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairman: Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 

 
Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Ms.C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
J.S.Evans, M.Harvey, I.B.James, D.Keogh, 
A.R.Lockyer, S.Rahaman, Mrs.R.Davies and 
H.N.James 
 

Voting Lay 
Member: 

Mrs.J.Jenkins 
 

  
 



- 10 - 
 

251116 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  25 November 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 

Councillors: 
 

Ms.C.Clement-Williams, Mrs.R.Davies, 
J.S.Evans, M.Harvey and D.Keogh 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

D.Rees, Miss A.O'Donnell and Miss.C.Davies 

Representing the 
Wales Audit Office: 
 

Ms.G.Gillett 

Voting Lay Member: 
 

Mrs.J.Jenkins 

 

 
 

1. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor R.Davies  - Report of the Head of Financial 

Services–Agenda Item 4–Internal 
Audit Service – Progress Report– 
as Councillor Mrs.R.Davies is a 
Governor to Godregraig primary 
School. 

 
Councillor C.Clement-Williams - Report of the Head of Financial 

Services–Agenda Item 8–Private 
Item – as Councillor 
Mrs.C.Clement Williams is related 
to a member of Staff based at the 
establishment under discussion. 

 
Councillor J.D.Morgan  - Report of the Head of Financial 

Services–Agenda Item 4–Internal 
Audit Service – Progress Report– 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



- 11 - 
 

251116 

as Councillor J.D.Morgan is a 
Governor to Ysgol Gynradd 
Gymraeg Cwm-Nedd. 

 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23 
SEPTEMBER, 2016  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minute of the meeting held on the 23 

September 2016, be noted. 
 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17  
 
Members received an overview of the treasury management action 
and information reported to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
on the 2nd November 2016, as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 
 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members were provided with an update report outlining internal audit 
work undertaken in the last quarter. 
 
It was noted that the date 1st June 2016 should have read 1st 
September 2016 on page 13, Paragraph 3 to the circulated report. 
 
Members highlighted that at the last meeting of Audit Committee, the 
Head of Human Resources provided the members with a verbal 
update on Disclosure and Barring Service Checks and it was noted 
that a guide be created and made available to school based staff on 
DBS Checks. Members asked that the guide be created by the next 
meeting of Audit Committee. 
 
Officers informed members that report 37 would be available at the 
next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted 

Page 4



- 12 - 
 

251116 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with the first six monthly (April 2016 to 
September 2016) progress on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, 
together with details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit. 
 
The Committee highlighted that reference number NPT15 detailed 
within Appendix 1 to the circulated report, contained a mitigating 
action which required Audit committee Members to undertake 
Systematic Assurance of Arrangements Training which had a target 
date of 30 November, 2016. Officers informed the Committee that this 
target had been achieved and that the Corporate Risk register would 
be updated. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute 
No. 7 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 

7. VERBAL UPDATE - GRANTS  
 
Members received a verbal update on Grants. It was noted that 
Wales Audit Office would be piloting a different approach to the 
auditing of grants. 
 
Members were informed that officers would be working with Wales 
Audit Office to bring forward the programme for closure of the 
accounts and production of the Statement of Accounts. This process 
of earlier closure would begin for the 2016/17 accounts. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the update be noted. 
 

Page 5



- 13 - 
 

251116 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A to the above Act. 

 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS  
 
Members were provided with details of all audits undertaken in the 
last quarter which had a Risk Rating of 3, 4 or 5 applied, Officers 
reported to members on all Special Investigation Reports issued and 
advised members of all current Special Investigations. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVE REES 
 

17 February 2017 
 

Matters for Information 
 
Wards Affected - All 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out treasury management action and information 

recently reported to Policy and Resources Cabinet Board (11 
January 2017) which also needs to be reviewed by the Audit 
Committee. 

 
 
2. Rates of Interest 
 
2.1 After remaining at 0.50% for over seven years the Bank of 

England’s Monetary Policy Committee voted on the 4 August 
2016 to reduce the bank rate to 0.25%.  The cut in rate is 
intended to reduce borrowing costs in an attempt to stimulate 
growth in the economy. 
 

Effective Date Bank Rate 
10 April 2008 5.00% 
08 October 2008 4.50% 
06 November 2008  3.50% 
04 December 2008 2.00% 
08 January 2009 1.50% 
05 February 2009 1.00% 
05 March 2009  0.50% 
04 August 2016 0.25% 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2.2 The following table provides examples of external borrowing 
costs as provided by the Public Works Loans Board as at 20 
December 2016. 

 
 

Equal Instalments 
of Principal 

Annuity Maturity 

 Previous 
30Nov16 

Current 
20Dec16 

 

Previous 
30Nov16 

Current 
20Dec16 

 

Previous 
30Nov16 

Current 
20Dec16 

 

 % % % % % % 

5-5.5 years 1.34 1.33 1.38 1.33 1.84 1.80 

10-10.5 years 1.75 1.80 1.76 1.81 2.49 2.54 

20-20.5 years 2.49 2.54 2.54 2.59 3.01 3.08 

35-35.5 years 2.95 3.02 3.01 3.07 2.89 2.98 

49.5-50 years 3.04 3.12 3.01 3.08 2.77 2.87 

 
3. General Fund Treasury Management Budget 
 
3.1 The following table sets out details of the treasury management 

budget for 2016/17. The budget consists of a gross budget for 
debt c
[...]
UM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY  

Purpose of report 

To present to Audit Committee at appendix 1, as required by the 

Council’s scheme of delegation, the Treasury Management Strategy, 

Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy that 

was approved by Council on the 1 February 2017. 

Background 

All local authorities are required under the Local Government Act 2003 

and Supporting Regulations to ensure that they prepare a Treasury 

Management Strategy, an Annual Investment Strategy and have a 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy in place for each financial 

year.  The Authority must also have regard to the CIFPA Prudential Code 

and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 2009 (as 

updated for 2011) to set Prudential and Treasury Indicators for the next 

three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are 

affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 

2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, the Welsh Government’s MRP 

Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the Welsh 

Government’s Investment Guidance. 

Financial Impact 

All financial issues are dealt with in the appendix. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

Equality impact assessment 

There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment. 

Workforce impacts 

There are no workforce impacts. 

Legal impacts 

There are no legal impacts. 

Risk management 

There are no risk management issues. 

Consultation  

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 

Recommendations 

This is for information only. 

Appendices 

Cabinet report  

List of background papers 

Treasury Management working files. 

Officer contact 

Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel No: 01639 763646 
E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 14

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 

CABINET 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 

31 January 2017 
 

 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, 

Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy for 2017/18. 
 

1.2 Treasury Management is defined as: 
 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks”. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 All local authorities are required under the Local Government Act 

2003 and Supporting Regulations to ensure that they prepare a 
Treasury Management Strategy, an Annual Investment Strategy 
and have a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy in place for 
each financial year.  The Authority must also have regard to the 
CIFPA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice 2009 (as updated for 2011) to set Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable.   

Page 15



 

 

2.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government 
Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, the Welsh Government’s 
MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the 
Welsh Government’s Investment Guidance. 

 
3. Reporting Requirements 
 
3.1 The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, 

three main reports each year, which incorporates a variety of 
policies, estimates and actuals details of which are outlined below. 

 
3.2 Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Strategy (this 

report) 
 

The first and most important report covers: 
 

 the capital plans (including prudential indicators); 

 a Minimum 
[...]
including, as a minimum, an 
annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement for the 
year ahead, a mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report 
covering activities during the previous financial year, in the 
form prescribed in its TMPs (see Scheme of Delegation on 
next page for further information). 

 
3) The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation of 

treasury management policies to Cabinet, regular monitoring 
of its treasury management policies and practices to Policy 
and Resources Scrutiny and Cabinet Board/Audit Committee 
and for the execution and administration of treasury 
management decisions to the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services (S151), who will act in accordance with 
the Council’s policy statement and TMPs. 

 
4) This Council nominates the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 

and Audit Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies. 

Page 17



 

 
This Council has adopted the following reporting arrangements in 
accordance with the requirements of the revised Code.  The aim of 
these reporting arrangements will ensure that those with ultimate 
responsibility for the treasury management function appreciate fully 
the implications of treasury management policies and activities, 
and that those implementing policies and executing transactions 
have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard to delegation 
and reporting. 
 
4.2 Scheme of Delegation 

 

 
 

Area of Responsibility 
Council/ 
Committee 

Frequency 

Treasury Management 
Strategy / Annual 
Investment Strategy / MRP 
policy 

Cabinet for 
approval by Full 
Council 

Annually before the 
start of the year 

Treasury Management 
Strategy / Annual 
Investment Strategy / MRP 
policy – mid year report 

Cabinet  Mid year 

Treasury Management 
Strategy / Annual 
Investment Strategy / MRP 
policy  – updates or 
revisions at other times  

Cabinet for 
approval by Full 
Council 

Periodically 

Ann
[...]
able rating: 
 

AAA  

 Australia 

 Canada 

 Denmark 

 Germany 

 Netherlands 

 Singapore 

 Sweden 

 Switzerland 

 USA 

 

AA+ 

 Finland 

 

AA 

 UK 

 

Page 40



Appendix 4 
 

 
Capital Financing Budget 
 
 

2015/16 
Outturn 
Position 

£’000 

 

2016/17 
Original 
Budget 

£’000 

2017/18 
Original 
Budget 

£’000 
14,799 Principal and Interest charges  16,762 18,084 

    
 Investment Income   

(740) - Total (614) (464) 
218 - less allocated to other funds* 260 210 

(522) Subtotal Income (354) (254) 
    

(97) Contribution to/(from) Treasury 
Management Equalisation Reserve.  

  

2,900 Contribution to Voluntary 
Redundancy Reserve 

  

    

17,080 Net General Fund 16,408 17,830 

 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 February 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVID REES 
 

ALL WARDS  
 
Matter for Monitoring 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – PROGRESS REPORT TO 3 February 2017  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 Provide details of the work undertaken for the last quarter 

 Provide details of Post Audit Reviews undertaken in the last 
quarter 

 Provide an update on progress against the plan 

 Advise members of any staffing issues within the team 
 

Background 
 

2. One of the terms of reference of this Committee is to ‘monitor internal 
(and) external audit performance’.  In order to comply with this 
requirement to monitor the in-house service, a progress report is given 
below outlining internal audit work undertaken in the last quarter.  This 
work is then set against the original Internal Audit Plan to show what 
progress has been achieved.  
 
In addition, information is provided for members on the current position 
regarding staff vacancies and other staffing issues within the team. 

 
Audit Assignments Completed 

 
3. A total of 15 formal audit reports have been issued since 14th 


[...]
al management of the centre 

1 

R52 Private Item   

 

2016/17 Risk Categories 
 
Category 1 – testing found good controls to be in place 
 
Category 2 – testing found some controls that need enhancing which will be achieved by the 
implementation of the recommendations 
 
Category 3 – testing revealed a number of areas where improvements in controls are required.  A verbal 
update will be provided  
 

P
age 49



Appendix 1 – Published Reports 

Category 4 – testing revealed areas of concern, the Head of Service will provide a written response to 
the audit report for consideration by Members of Audit Committee 
 
Category 5 – testing revealed areas of significant concern.  The Head of Service and/or Service 
Manager will attend audit committee 

P
age 50



Appendix 2

Monitoring Date 3rd February 2017

Audit Plan Item 2016-17 Risk Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Factor

Education, Leisure and Lifelong 

Learning

School Based Audits

20 Primary Schools M 2 schools audited and 

reports issued

4 audits completed, I 

final report issued.  

Awaiting agreement 

of 3 draft reports

6 reports issued. 3 reports issued, 6 

audits arranged for 

March

3 Secondary Schools H 2 audits in planning 

stage

I audit complete and 

report issued

2 arranged for March

Other Education

IT Replacement Costs M Audit in planning stage

Creditor year end cut off M Audit in progress Audit complete report 

issued

Education Grants M 1 grant audited Pupil Deprevation Grant 

being audited

ERW* grant audited

Croeserw Community Enterprise Centre M

Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning

None

P
age 51



Appendix 2

Finance and Corporate Services

Revenue Collection

Council Tax

L

CRSA* being prepared

NNDR

L

CRSA being prepared

Sundry Debtors

L

CRSA being prepared

Cash Collection H Random checks 

undertaken

Random checks 

undertaken

Random checks 

undertaken

Random checks 

undertaken

Benefits Administration

Housing Benefits

L

CRSA being prepared

[...]
tion through Regional Working

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 February 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVID REES  
 

ALL WARDS  
 
Matter for Information 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – Corporate Risk Register Update 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the work undertaken by Internal Audit in relation to the 
risks on the Corporate Risk Register relating to Education, Leisure & 
Lifelong Learning and Environment Directorates as agreed in the 
November meeting. 

 
Background 

 
1. One of the roles of Audit Committee is to review and assess the 

Corporate Risk Management Arrangements and to report and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
these arrangements. 

 
  Report to Cabinet 
 

2. In line with the Council’s Risk Management Policy a report on the 
position at the end of the first six months of 2016 was presented to 
Cabinet on 19th October 2016.  Copies were provided to members at 
the November meeting.  The second six monthly report is due to be 
presented to Cabinet in March 2017. 
 
Work Undertaken by Internal Audit 

 
3. As requested at the meeting in November the risks on the Corporate 

Risk Register relating to the Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning 
and Environment Directorates were examined. 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 
 
Detailed below are the findings, no recommendations were made. 
 
Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning 
 
ELLL01- Head of Transformation 
Risk 
Inefficient financial/strategic management, in respect of school 
reorganisation proposals as a result of poorly conceived projects, 
leading to damage to Council reputation and adverse reaction from 
local communities. 
 
Mitigating Action 
Robust scrutiny underpinned by sound financial business case 
development and external (i.e. WG/Wales Audit) approvals for major 
capital spend; thorough preparation o
[...]
h the mitigating actions detailed 
there the aim is to reduce occurrences of road closures/access 
restrictions. A series of defect inspections take place and a winter 
maintenance plan is in place.  There are also plans in place to compile 
a more extensive list of non-adopted roads and structures which will 
lessen the risk of disruption as new additions can be added to the 
inspection plans.  
 
ENV01 – Head of Streetcare 
 
Risk 
Waste Management – failure to procure replacement longer term 
residual and food waste treatment/disposal arrangements plus longer 
term material transfer and disposal arrangements for recylates. 
 
Mitigating Action 
Put in place new waste services arrangements. 
 
Finding 
A report on the current position in relation to the procurement process 
was presented to Cabinet on 16th December 2015, and authorisation 
was given to the Head of Streetcare in consultation with the Head of 
Legal Services and Director of Finance & Corporate Services to 
investigate further procurement routes and a report to be brought back 
to members for approval. 
 
ENV02 – Head of Streetcare 
 
Risk 
Updated Sept 16 – Waste management – Failure to meet statutory 
targets for reuse, recycling, composting (particularly 70% target) and 
biodegradable waste to landfill, failure of public to participate and 
accept the necessary changes to meet statutory requirements, plus 
associated fines and reputational damage . 

Page 65



 

 

 

 
Mitigating Action 
Further changes to be made to the way we collect waste, including 
expansion of the “Recycle+” kerbside sort recycling service; put in 
place longer term arrangements for the treatment of food waste by 
anaerobic digestion (which means composting food waste to produce 
energy and fertilizer) and residual waste, plus restrictions on side 
waste. Updated Sept 16. Some vehicle and service changes took 
place April/May 2016 with full roll out due Feb/Mar 2017 and a side 
waste policy came into effect June 2016 
 
F
[...]
e is no requirement under the Constitution for external        
consultation on this item. 

 
Officer Contact 
 
David Rees, Head of Financial Services 
Email: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
Tel: 01639 763634 
 
Anne-Marie O’Donnell, Audit Manager 
Email: am.odonnell@npt.gov.uk 
Tel: 01639 763628 
 
 

Page 71

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:am.odonnell@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous Audit Committee held on 25 November 2016
	3 Treasury Management Monitoring
	4 Treasury Management Strategy
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 Progress Report - Published Reports 16-17
	Appendix 2  Progress Report  - Audit Plan Monitoring 2016-17

	6 Risk Registers Report
	9 Special Investigations (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 14 - 
 

170217 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  17 February 2017 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 
 

  
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, M.Harvey, D.Keogh, S.Rahaman, 
Mrs.R.Davies and H.N.James 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

D.Rees, Miss A.O'Donnell, Mrs.T.Davies and 
Ms.N.Headon 

Representing the 
Wales Audit Office: 
 

G.Gillett 

Voting Lay Member: 
 

Mrs.J.Jenkins 

 

 
1. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor H.N.James -  Report of the Head of Financial 

Services – Agenda Item 5 –– Internal 
Audit Progress Report - as he is a 
Shadow Governor at Ysgol Afan 
Castell Nedd (new Welsh Medium 
School). 

 
Councillor Mrs.R.Davies        - Report of the Head of Financial 

Services – Agenda Item 5 – Internal 
Audit Progress Report – as she is a 
Governor at Ysgol Gyfyn Ystalyfera. 

 
 
 



- 15 - 
 

170217 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER, 2016  
 
Officers confirmed that the Guide to Disclosure and Barring Service has 
been created and distributed to relevant staff.  This would also be 
circulated to all Audit Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

November, 2016, be noted. 
 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING  
 
Members were given an overview on Treasury Management action and 
information which had recently been reported to Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board on 11 January, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED:   that the report be noted. 
 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy, which had been approved by Council on the 1 February, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED:   that the report be noted. 
 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members received an update on progress up to 3 February, 2017 as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
It was noted that with regards to progress against the Plan everything 
was on course to be achieved by 31 March, 2017. 
 
Members were pleased to note that 100% of Disclosure and Barring 
Services (DBS) checks had been checked at Ysgol Bae Baglan and 
were found to be correct for all staff. 
 



- 16 - 
 

170217 

RESOLVED:   that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. RISK REGISTERS  
 
Members received an update on the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
in relation to the risks on the Corporate Risk Register relating to the 
Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning and Environment Directorates, 
as agreed in the November meeting. 
 
It was highlighted that every Risk on the Register had been discussed  
with Heads of Service and their teams, these were now live working 
documents. 
 
Members discussed the layout of the report, and requested that for 
clarity, the ‘overall conclusion’ section be moved further toward the end 
of the next report, in order for it to be easily identifiable from the main 
body of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

8. SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS  
 
Members received an overview of the private circulated report, and 
discussed the level of detail required in such a report, while still 
respecting anonymity of individuals. 
 
The Head of Financial Services would liaise with the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of Legal Services regarding a review of the 
disciplinary policy. 



- 17 - 
 

170217 

 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


